

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 736 by Representative Ortego

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

3 "R.S. 3:4602(12.1) and 4684 and R.S. 47:818.2(18), (43), (44), (58), and (63),  
4 818.101"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 3, after "through" and before "relative" delete "818.122," and insert  
7 "818.121,"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, line 12, after "Section 1." and before "hereby" delete "R.S. 3:4684 is" and insert  
10 "R.S. 3:4602(12.1) and 4684 are"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

12 On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

13 "§4602. Definitions

14 As used in this Chapter, the following terms shall have the following  
15 meanings:

16 \* \* \*

17 (12.1) "Petroleum product" means any refined hydrocarbon mixture  
18 including motor oil, kerosene, gasoline, gasohol, diesel fuel, aviation fuel, heating  
19 kerosene, and any blend of two or more refined hydrocarbon mixtures except  
20 liquefied petroleum gas and natural gas. However, for purposes of enforcement of  
21 the provisions of R.S. 47:818.101 et seq., with respect to the taxes on special fuels,  
22 the term "petroleum product" shall include compressed natural gas, liquefied natural  
23 gas, and liquefied natural gas as those terms are defined in R.S. 47:818.2.

24 \* \* \*"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 5

26 On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, insert "A."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 6

28 On page 1, line 17, after "products" and before "distributed" insert a comma "," and insert  
29 "except liquefied petroleum gas, compressed natural gas, and liquefied natural gas,"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

31 On page 2, line 9, after "R.S. 3:4602." and before "The" insert the following:

1           "B. The fee imposed by the secretary of the Department of Revenue to  
2 defray expenses connected with the inspection, testing, and analyzing of compressed  
3 natural gas, liquefied natural gas, and liquefied petroleum gas, in this state and  
4 enforcement of this Chapter, shall be four thirty-seconds of one cent per gallon  
5 delivered into the supply tank of a motor vehicle. The fee shall be remitted to the  
6 department when the tax on the fuel is remitted to the department.

7           C."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 8

9 On page 2, line 14, after "(44)," and before "and (63)" insert (58),"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 9

11 On page 2, line 15, after "through" and before "are" delete "818.122" and insert "818.121"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 10

13 On page 3, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

14           (58) "Retail dealer or dealer" means a person who sells motor fuel at retail  
15 or dispenses motor fuel at a retail location to the ultimate consumer.

16   \*       \*       \*"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 11

18 On page 3, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

19           "Special fuel fleet dealer" shall mean a person who produces or purchases  
20 compressed natural gas,"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 12

22 On page 3, line 14, after "and" and before "delivers" delete "who"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 13

24 On page 3, line 20, after "defined by" and before the comma "," delete "R.S. 47:818.2(42)"  
25 and insert "R.S. 47:818.2(43)"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 14

27 On page 3, line 21, after "by" and before "sold," delete "R.S. 47:818.2(43)" and insert "R.S.  
28 47:818.2(44)"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 15

30 On page 3, after line 29, insert the following:

31           "D. From July 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015, the Department of  
32 Revenue shall continue to issue decals to persons operating a motor vehicle on the  
33 highways of this state which use or are capable of using liquefied natural gas,  
34 liquefied petroleum gas, or compressed natural gas as motor fuel in order for the  
35 taxes due on such fuel to be paid by the motor vehicle operator. However, the  
36 amount of the decal shall be calculated at a rate of one-twelfth of the total annual  
37 decal amount for each month the decal is valid."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 162 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, delete "D." and insert "E."3 AMENDMENT NO. 174 On page 4, at the beginning of line 21, delete "E." and insert "F."5 AMENDMENT NO. 186 On page 4, at the beginning of line 27, after "A." insert "(1)"7 AMENDMENT NO. 19

8 On page 7, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

9                   "(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection, no  
 10                   person or entity shall deliver compressed natural gas, liquefied natural gas, or  
 11                   liquefied petroleum gas into the fuel supply tank of a motor vehicle in connection  
 12                   with a sale unless the person or entity obtains a license as required in this Subpart."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 2014 On page 7, line 10, after "fleet" and before "or" delete "user" and insert "dealer"15 AMENDMENT NO. 2116 On page 7, line 12, after "fleet" and before "or" delete "user" and insert "dealer"17 AMENDMENT NO. 2218 On page 7, line 13, after "Subpart." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 14  
19 through 19 in their entirety20 AMENDMENT NO. 2321 On page 8, line 5, after "by a" and before "dealer" delete "special fuels"22 AMENDMENT NO. 2423 On page 8, at the end of line 10 delete "user" and insert "dealer"24 AMENDMENT NO. 2525 On page 8, line 12, after "fleet" and before "or" delete "user" and insert "dealer"26 AMENDMENT NO. 2627 On page 8, line 13, after "fleet" and before "or" delete "user" and insert "dealer"28 AMENDMENT NO. 2729 On page 8, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert "§818.104. Dealer's"30 AMENDMENT NO. 2831 On page 10, line 8, after "petroleum gas" and before "dealer's" delete "special fuel retail"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2 On page 10, line 10, after "for a" and before "dealer's" delete "special fuel retail"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 30

4 On page 10, line 12, after "required in" and before "in an" delete "R.S. 47:818.108" and  
5 insert "R.S. 47:818.107"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 31

7 On page 11, line 1, after "required in" and before the comma "," delete "R.S. 47:818.108"  
8 and insert "R.S. 47:818.107"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 32

10 On page 11, line 3, after "A" and before "dealer's" delete "special fuel retail"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 33

12 On page 11, at the beginning of line 14, after "gas" and before "dealer's" delete "special fuel  
13 retail"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 34

15 On page 11, delete lines 24 through 29 in their entirety, on page 12, delete lines 1 through  
16 10 in their entirety, and at the beginning of line 11, delete "§818.106." and insert "§818.105."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 35

18 On page 12, line 14, after "required in" and before "in an" delete "R.S. 47:818.108" and  
19 insert "R.S. 47:818.107"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 36

21 On page 13, line 1, after "required in" and before the comma "," delete "R.S. 47:818.108"  
22 and insert "R.S. 47:818.107"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 37

24 On page 13, at the end of line 6, after "or" and before the period "." delete "818.107" and  
25 insert "818.106"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 38

27 On page 13, at the beginning of line 27, delete "§818.107." and insert "§818.106."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 39

29 On page 14, line 14, after "pursuant to" and before "of this" delete "R.S. 47:818.108" and  
30 insert "R.S. 47:818.107"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 40

32 On page 15, at the beginning of line 22, delete "§818.108." and insert "§818.107."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 On page 16, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 4, delete  
3 "(3)" and insert "(2)"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 42

5 On page 17, at the beginning of line 16, delete "§818.109." and insert "§818.108."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 43

7 On page 17, at the beginning of line 28, delete "§818.110." and insert "§818.109."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 44

9 On page 18, line 1, after "file a" and before "return" delete "quarterly" and insert "monthly"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 45

11 On page 18, at the beginning of line 2, delete "twenty-fifth" and insert "twentieth"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 46

13 On page 18, delete lines 12 through 28 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 1 on page  
14 19, delete "C." and insert "B."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 47

16 On page 19, at the beginning of line 17, delete "D." and insert "C."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 48

18 On page 19, at the beginning of line 24, delete "E." and insert "D."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 49

20 On page 19, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert "§818.110. School bus operators"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 50

22 On page 20, at the beginning of line 19, delete "§818.112." and insert "§818.111."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 51

24 On page 21, line 11, after "refund" and before the comma "," insert "to a dealer"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 52

26 On page 21, at the beginning of line 21, delete "§818.113." and insert "§818.112."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 53

28 On page 22, delete lines 20 through 25 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 26, delete  
29 "C." and insert "B."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 54

31 On page 23, at the beginning of line 3, delete "§818.114." and insert "§818.113."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 55

2 On page 23, at the beginning of line 29, delete "§818.115." and insert "§818.114."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 56

4 On page 24, at the beginning of line 7, delete "§818.116." and insert "§818.115."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 57

6 On page 25, at the beginning of line 13, delete "§818.117." and insert "§818.116."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 58

8 On page 26, at the beginning of line 3, delete "§818.118." and insert "§818.117."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 59

10 On page 26, at the beginning of line 15, delete "§818.119." and insert "§818.118."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 60

12 On page 26, at the beginning of line 27, delete "§818.120." and insert "§818.119."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 61

14 On page 27, at the beginning of line 26, delete "§818.121." and insert "§818.120."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 62

16 On page 29, at the beginning of line 10, delete "§818.122." and insert "§818.121."